

09365-4

09365-4

NO. 69365-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA ASSET RECOVERY GROUP, LLC,
a Washington limited liability corporation,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. KELLY, as the Successor Personal Representative of
THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM D. PHILLIPS, SR., deceased.

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott B. Henrie, WSBA #12673
Hunter Abell, WSBA #37223

WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
Attorney for Appellant

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB -8 PM 4:30

CRITICAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... | 1 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 1 |
| B. The Debtor is Not a Party to the Guaranty, and the Guarantor is Not a party to the Principal Obligation..... | 3 |
| C. A Guarantor’s Satisfaction of His Guaranty Obligation Does Not Discharge the Underlying Debt but Instead Results in Equitable Subrogation of the Guarantor to the Creditor’s Rights Against the Principal Obligor. | 4 |
| 1. The Estate Relies on the Outdated Ancient Rule of Discharge in Cases of Joint Debtors, Ignoring the Modern Rule Adopted by the Washington Supreme Court that Follows the Parties’ Intentions. | 5 |
| 2. An Assignee Steps in the Shoes of Its Assignor..... | 7 |
| 3. The Bank’s Assignment of Its Loan to CARG is Not Invalid Merely Because a Guarantor is a Member of CARG..... | 8 |
| D. Request for Award of Attorney Fees for Appeal..... | 10 |
| II. CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 2013 Wash. Lexis 76 (Jan. 31, 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Dickens v. Alliance Analytical Labs.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 433 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Duke v. Benson</i> , 134 Wash 493 (1925) | 4 |
| <i>Edwards v. Edwards</i> , 83 Wn. App. 715, 924 P.2d 44 (1996)..... | 2 |
| <i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wn. App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380, <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1014 (1997)..... | 2 |
| <i>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview N., LLC</i> , 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1009 (2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>McClearly v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)..... | 2 |
| <i>Merriman v. Cokeley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 93 Wn.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>National Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> , 86 Wn.2d 545, 546 P.2d 440 (1976)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Puget Sound Bank v. Dep't. of Rev.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 284 ___ P.2d ___ (1994)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Robey v. Walton Lumber Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 242, 135 P.2d 95 (1943)..... | 3, 4 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Seafirst Center Ltd. Partnership v. Erickson,</i> 127 Wn.2d 355, 898 P.2d (1995)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Warren v. Nat'l. Sur. Co.,</i> 149 Wash. 378, 271 P. 69 (1928) | 4 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| RCW 62A.3-104(a) | 8 |
| RULES | |
| CR 12(b)(2)..... | 10 |
| RAP 18.1(b)..... | 10 |
